

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrL.) No(s). 3612/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-01-2023 in CRLRC No. 3253/2015 passed by the High Court For The State Of Telangana At Hyderabad)

ANKIT VIJAYVARGI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

NARESH AGARWAL & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.56546/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 17-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR
Mr. K.sudhakar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. K.Sriram, Adv.
Dr. M.Tirupathi Reddy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rohit Anil Rathi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Rohit Anil Rathi, learned AOR, who appears on caveat, takes notice for the respondent.

Though we do not find any reason to interfere with the

concurrent orders of the trial court, the First Appellate Court and the High Court, convicting the petitioner for an offence under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, we wish to give an opportunity to the petitioner to make payment of the amount due to the respondent, to see whether any compromise can be reached.

Therefore, adjourned to 18.07.2023.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)