

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3612/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-01-2023 in CRLRC No. 3253/2015 passed by the High Court For The State Of Telangana At Hyderabad)

ANKIT VIJAYVARGI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NARESH AGARWAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.56546/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 09-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR
Mr. K.sriram, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S.s.raja Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rohit Anil Rathi, AOR
Mr. Yashas Rk, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner states that she will handover a demand draft in the sum of Rs. 3 lacs taken in the name of respondent No. 1-Naresh Agarwal to the learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1.

The order dated 17.05.2023 shows that though this Court was not inclined to interfere on merits, the special leave petition was kept pending to enable the petitioner to make payment in terms of the impugned orders.

Notwithstanding the order dated 25.07.2023, the petitioner has not paid a sum of Rs. 8 lacs and has come out with a demand draft of only Rs. 3 lacs. The petitioner shall hand over the demand draft to the counsel for the first respondent.

Hence, no further indulgence deserves to be shown to the petitioner except for granting a reasonable time to the petitioner to deposit the amount payable as per the impugned orders.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed. However, we grant time till 25th January, 2024 to the petitioner to pay the amounts in terms of the impugned orders.

We may note here that a copy of the order dated 25.07.2023 has not been kept on the file. The Registrar (Judicial Listing) to take note of this default.

A copy of this order shall be forwarded to the Registrar(Judicial Listing).

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)